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Model: G9506-CLR-I, G9512-CLR-I, G9524-CLR-I, G9548-CLR-I  

Rope Lighting (Page 1)

Tira de luces (Página 9)

               Modelo: G9506-CLR-I, G9512-CLR-I, G9524-CLR-I, G9548-CLR-I

WARNING: Review important safety instructions before installation. Check to 
make sure you have the following:
ADVERTENCIA: Revise las instrucciones de seguridad importantes antes de 
realizar la instalación. Asegúrese de que tiene lo siguiente:

*Actual hardware may differ from illustration.
*La tornillería puede variar de la que se muestra en la ilustración.

Installation Time: 90 Minutes
Tiempo de instalación: 90 minutos

Hardware Kit*
Juego de piezas 
de instalación*

Power Cord
Cable de alimentación

Phillips Screwdriver
Destornillador en cruz

*Only Used for 
  cutting nylon ties
*Sólo se usa para cortar 
  amarres de nylon

Safety Glasses
Anteoios de seguridad

Good Earth Lighting®

To Begin/Pour commencer/Para comenzar

Required/Requis/Se necesitan

Cord Connector
Conector del cable

Plug
Enchufe

Fuses
Fusibles

Wire Cutters*
Alicates para 
cortar alambre*

End Assembly
Finalice el armado

Rope Lights
Tira luminosa

Soft Cloth
Paño suave

Step Ladder
Escalera de mano
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Important Safety Instructions
This unit has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other) as a safety feature. This plug 
will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the 
plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Never use with an extension cord 
unless plug can be fully inserted. Do NOT attempt to defeat this feature.

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate or 
install the product. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS. 
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.
1. Electrical Ratings: 120VAC, 60Hz; Watts per bulb .05 one bulb per 1"
2. Fuse Replacement Ratings: 125V, 5A
3. Do NOT cover this product as the covering may cause the rope light to overheat, and     
      melt, or ignite. 
4. Do NOT operate the Flexolight tightly coiled.
5. Do NOT route the Flexolight, or cord through walls, doors, windows, or any like part of the   
      building structure.
6. Ensure all connections and the end cap on the last segment is tightly secured to preclude the 
      entry of water. 
7. Do NOT subject Flexolight to continued flexing.
8. Do NOT exceed the length in feet permitted by the marking. 
9. Do NOT puncture, cut, shorten, or splice the Flexolight lighting. 
10. Do NOT use if there is any damage to the Flexolight, or cord insulation. Inspect periodically. 
11. Do NOT submerge Flexolight in liquids, or use the product in the vicinity of standing water, or 
      other liquids. Secure the Flexolight cable using only the hangers or clips provided. 
12. Do NOT secure this product or it’s cord with staples, nails, or like means that may damage the
 insulation.
13. Use only extension segments provided by supplier.
14. Do NOT cut or splice Flexolight. Flexolight can only be extended by using the optional   
extension connector. Use ONLY the Flexolight extension connector for extending your   
Flexolight rope lights.
15. CAUTION: California Prop. 65 Warning: Handling the coated electrical wire inside the rope light
 can expose you to lead, a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer,   
birth defects, and other reproductive harm. You should thoroughly wash your hands if   
you have come into contact with the internal coated wires in this product.
16. Do NOT leave Flexolight on when unattended. Your Flexolight rope lighting does get HOT   
and must be installed in areas having good air circulation.
17. The outer surface of your Flexolight rope lighting may become hot after being left on for   
an extended period of time. Allow sufficient time for the Flexolight to cool down prior to   
handling the rope light.  
18. Do NOT attempt to replace the lamps used in Flexolight. The lamps are NOT replaceable.
19. Use caution when installing Flexolight in areas accessible to children. Flexolight should   
not be used around children under 6 years of age minimum.
20. If Flexolight is installed outdoors, you MUST use a Ground Fault Interrupting Circuit   
(GFCI) outlet or contact a qualified electrician to do your installation.
21. Periodic inspections of your Flexolight are important. Any sections of the Flexolight that   
appear damaged, or have any of the internal wires protruding, or frayed should be   
immediately disposed of. Do NOT operate your Flexolight if any of these conditions are   
present. 
22. Do NOT mount Flexolight over any sharp edges that can cut the plastic outer tubing.
23. Do NOT place Flexolight near areas having standing water, or running water such as pools, spas, 
 saunas, fountains, or the like. Flexolight is intended for outdoor installations that are either above
 ground level, or areas that are well drained of water. Do NOT install, or submerge Flexolight under  
       water.
24. Do NOT install Flexolight near flammable materials (i.e. curtains, drapes, etc.), or materials   
that may melt (i.e. carpeting, plastics, etc.) from the heat generated by the Flexolight rope 
      lighting.
25. NEVER glue, nail, or staple Flexolight directly onto any surface. Use ONLY the mounting clips,   
and tie straps provided in the installation kit for securing your Flexolight.
26. Do NOT hang any objects from the Flexolight.
27. Do NOT overload the power outlet. Refer to the loading label/marking on the Flexolight.
28. Do NOT install Flexolight into any enclosure, or areas that limit air circulation. Your Flexolight
 should always be installed where there is adequate ventilation.
29. Do NOT attempt to install in-line cord switches if using Flexolight outdoors.
30. Do NOT exceed a total of 300ft. of connected rope lights.

WARNING: When using outdoor use portable lighting products, basic safety precautions should 
always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and personal injury, including the 
following: 
(a) Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) protection should be provided on the circuits or
 outlet to be used for the outdoor use flexible lighting product. Receptacles are
 available having built-in GFCI protection for this measure of safety. 
(b) Use only outdoor extension cords, such as type SW, SOW, STW, STOW, SJW, SJOW,
 SJTW, or SJTOW. This designation is marked on the wire of the extension cord.

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO  ASSEMBLE THIS LAMP WHILE IT IS PLUGGED IN. Do NOT plug Flexolight 
into a power source UNLESS the following conditions have been met:                                  

You have completely uncoiled Flexolight to avoid 
damage from excess heat. The end sealing cap, and 
line cord are securely attached to the rope light body.
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Use the included screws to attach the mounting clips to the 
wooden mounting surface (Fig. 3). Use the nylon ties to attach 
Flexolight to more permanent structures (Fig. 4).

It is much easier to shape and install the rope light into the mounting clips if it has been 
plugged into an outlet for a few minutes. The heat from the lamps softens the outer plastic 
jacket, and allows more flexibility. Do NOT shape the rope light while plugged in; warm the 
light first, unplug the light, then shape it to suit your needs.

By unscrewing the end cap  and re-attaching the second 
Flexolight end to the tail end of the first section. However, you 
CANNOT exceed a total length of 300 feet regardless of how 
many section you choose to link (Fig. 1).

Carefully remove all the parts from the packaging, and lay 
them out on the floor, or other large smooth work surface. Cut 
the shipping cables with wire cutters then completely uncoil 
your Flexolight rope light. Be careful not to cut or nick the 
Flexolight itself (Fig. 1).

Connect the cord to the Flexolight by aligning the cord adaptor 
with the light adaptor pushing them together then positioning 
the lock collar and twisting to tighten. Make sure the rubber 
o-ring stays in place to seal out moisture.  (Fig. 2).

Your Flexolight rope lighting can be be extended beyond the by using the unique linking 
feature built into each section of rope lights. If you purchase two lengths of Flexolight rope 
lighting, you can attach the second section of rope lights to the first section.

The Flexolight rope light has long lasting miniature bulbs that will last for many years of use. 
However, these bulbs are NOT replaceable. You should not make any effort to replace bulbs 
that have burned out. This may create a hazardous electrical shock condition.

Mounting Instructions

Plug-in/Linking Directions

Bulb Replacement Instructions

1

1

2

2

Fig. 5Fig. 5

Press the Flexolight into the mounting clip.  Do NOT attempt to 
stake Flexolight on the ground with metal stakes or metal wire. 
Do NOT place in areas where water collects (Fig. 5).

5

Fig. 6Fig. 6 Once your have completed laying out the Flexolight rope 
lighting to your liking, you can plug the Flexolight rope light into 
the nearest outlet to turn it on. As a reminder, if installed 
outdoors, you use a Ground Fault Circuit Interrupting (GFCI) 
outlet for safe operation (Fig. 6).

6
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Need Help?
In the event you are missing a part or have questions regarding installation
please visit our website at www.goodearthlighting.com/support.html or 
call the Customer Care Center 1-800-291-8838, 8:30 a.m.-5 p.m., CST, Monday-Friday.

Keep this guide handy for 
ordering replacement parts.

Hardware Kit

HDW9506
HDW9512
HDW9524
HDW9548

Replacement Parts List

Grasp the plug, and unplug the Flexolight from the outlet, and allow the Flexolight to cool 
down. Never unplug this product by pulling on the cord. The fuse compartment is located in 
the attachment plug.

Fuse Replacement Instructions

Cleaning Instructions
Your fixture is made from quality materials that will last for many, many years with 
minimum care. You may want to periodically clean the fixture using a mild, non-abrasive 
glass cleaner and soft cloth. Do NOT use solvents or cleaners containing abrasive 
agents. When cleaning the fixture, make sure you have the power turned off and do not 
spray liquid cleaner directly onto the connector or plug. 

Troubleshooting Guide
Minor problems often can be fixed without the help of an electrician. Before doing any work on the 
fixture, shut off power supply at the circuit breaker panel to avoid electrical shock.
Problem Cause Solution
Fixture doesn’t light Bulb is defective Replace bulb
       Power is off Check if power supply is on
 Bad plug connection Check wiring
 Bad switch Test or replace switch
Fuse blows or circuit breaker  Crossed wires or power wire  Check wiring connections
trips when light is turned on is grounded out

1

2

Slide the fuse access cover toward the blades to 
open it (Fig. 1).

3 Place a new compatible fuse into the holder. Use ONLY a 
125V, 5A fuse. Close the fuse compartment by sliding the 
fuse access cover back into place (Fig. 3).

Remove the fuse carefully by tippong the plug the 
fuse will fall out into your hand (Fig. 2).

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
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                 2 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
The manufacturer warrants this lighting fixture to be free from defects in materials and workmanship 
for a period of (2) years from the date of original purchase by the consumer.We will repair or replace 
(at our option) the unit in the original color, and style if available, or in a similar color and style if the 
original item has been discontinued, without charge. The manufacturer warrants the lamp for 2 
years, providing the lamp is not used in a commercial application where it is on 24 hours per day, but 
is used in a residential environment for 3-5 hours per day. Defective units must be properly packed 
and returned to the manufacturer with a letter of explanation and your original purchase receipt 
showing date of purchase. Call 1-800-291-8838 to obtain a Return Authorization number and an 
address where to ship your defective product. Note: No C.O.D. shipments will be accepted. The 
liability of the manufacturer is in any case limited to replacement of the defective light fixture 
product. The manufacturer will not be liable for any other loss, damage, or injury which is caused by 
the product. This limitation upon the liability of the manufacturer includes any loss, damage, or injury 
which is (I) to person or property or otherwise; (II) incidental or consequential in nature; (III) based 
upon theories of warranty, contract, negligence, strict liability, tort, or otherwise; or (IV) directly, or 
indirectly related to the sale, use, or repair of the product. This warranty gives you specific rights, 
and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Good Earth Lighting, Inc., 5260 Capitol Drive, Wheeling, IL 60090

Good Earth Lighting® Warranty

Printed in China

Preparación
Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
Esta unidad tiene un enchufe polarizado (un terminal es más ancho que el otro) como dispositivo de 
seguridad. Este enchufe encajará en un tomacorriente polarizado solamente de una manera. Si 
sigue sin encajar, contacte a un electricista calificado. No use nunca el enchufe con un cordón de 
extensión, a menos que se pueda insertar completamente.

Por favor, lea y entienda este manual antes de intentar ensamblar, utilizar o instalar el producto.
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
INSTRUCCIONES RELACIONADAS CON EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS O 
LESIONES A LAS PERSONAS. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES.
1.  Indices de electricidad: 120VAC, 60Hz; .05 Vatios por foco por 1".
2.  Indices de reemplazo de fusibles: 125V, 8ª.
3.  NO cubra este producto ya que una cubierta puede causar que la tira de luces se
 sobrecaliente, y se derrita o se incendie.
4.  NO haga funcionar la tira Flexolight enroscada con firmeza.
5.  NO guíe la Flexolight, o los cables a través de paredes, puertas, ventanas, u otra parte similar   
de la estructura del edificio.
6.  Cerciórese de que todas las conexiones y las tapas de los extremos en el último segmento   
está firmemente aseguradas para evitar la entrada de agua.
7.   NO doble la tira Flexolight excesivamente.
8.  NO exceda el largo en pies permitido por la marca.
9.  NO perfore, corte, acorte, o divida la tira de iluminación Flexolight.
10.  NO utilice la tira flexolight si tiene algún daño o si el cable tiene el aislante dañado.   
Inspeccione periódicamente.
11.  NO sumerja la tira Flexolight en líquidos, o use el producto en las proximidades de agua estancada 
        u otros líquidos. Asegure el cable Flexolight usando sólo los ganchos y sujetadores provistos.
12.  NO asegure este producto o su cable con grapas, clavos, o similares que pueden dañar el aislante.
13.  Use sólo los segmentos provistos por el proveedor.
14.  NO corte o divida la Flexolight. La tira Flexolight sólo puede extenderse usando el conector   
opcional de extensión. Use SÓLO el conector Flexolight para extender su tira de luces Flexolight.
15.  CUIDADO: La proposición 65 de California de Advertencia: El manejo del cable eléctrico   
recubierto dentro de la tira de luces puede dejarlo/a librado/a a la exposición de plomo, un químico 
       conocido en el Estado de California por ser la causa de cáncer, defectos de nacimiento y otros 
       daños en la reproducción. Debe lavarse las manos muy bien si toma contacto con los cables  
       recubiertos del interior de este producto.
16.  NO deje Flexolight encendida cuando está desatendida. Su tira luminosa Flexolight se   
CALIENTA y debe ser instalada en áreas con buena circulación de aire.
17.   La superficie exterior de su tira luminosa puede calentarse si se deja encendida por un extendido   
período de tiempo. Permita que pase suficiente tiempo para que se enfríe antes de tocarla.
18.   NO intente reemplazar los focos usados en Flexolight. Los focos NO son reemplazables.
19.  Use precaución mientras instala Flexolight en áreas accesibles a los niños. Flexolight no   
debe usarse alrededor de niños menores de 6 años como mínimo.
20.  Si se instala Flexolight en exteriores, usted DEBE usar un circuito interruptor a tierra (GFCI)  o   
un enchufe que evite fugas de corriente o llame a un electricista cualificado para hacer la   
instalación. 
21.  Son importantes las inspecciones periódicas de su tira Flexolight. Debe desechar cualquier   
sección de su tira Flexolight si esta parece dañada, o si tiene algún cable interno  sobresaliendo 
        o deshilachado. NO haga funcionar su Flexolight si alguna de estas condiciones están presentes.
22.  NO monte Flexolight sobre bordes afilados que pueden cortar el tubo exterior de plástico.
23.  NO instale Flexolight cerca de áreas donde hay agua estancada, o agua corriente como las   
piscinas, spas, baños saunas, fuentes de agua, o similares. Flexolight está diseñada para   
instalaciones de exterior que están ya sea sobre el nivel del suelo o en áreas que tienen un   
buen drenaje de agua. NO instale o sumerja Flexolight en agua.
24.  NO instale Flexolight cerca de materiales inflamables (cortinas, vuelos de cortinas, etc.) o   
materiales que pueden derretirse (alfombras, plásticos, etc.) por el calor generado por la tira   
luminosa Flexolight.
25.  Nunca pegue, clave o engrape Flexolight directamente a  ninguna superficie. Para sujetar   
Flexolight use SOLO con los sujetadores, y correas provistos en el conjunto de instalación. 

español
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26.  NO cuelgue objetos en la tira Flexolight.
27.  NO sobrecargue el enchufe. Refiérase a la etiqueta/marca de carga en la tira Flexolight.
28.  NO instale Flexolight en un lugar cerrado o en áreas con limitada circulación de aire. Su   
Flexolight siempre debe estar instalada donde hay una ventilación adecuada.  
29.  NO intente instalar interruptores de cables en línea si usa Flexolight en exteriores.
30.  NO exceda un total de 300 pies de tubos luminosos flexibles conectados.

PELIGRO: Cuando se usa en exteriores use productos portátiles de iluminación, siempre siga 
precauciones básicas de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico o lesiones a 
personas, incluyendo lo siguiente:

(a) Un circuito interruptor de protección a tierra que evite fugas de corriente (GFCI) debe ser provisto 
       para los circuitos o enchufes para el uso en exteriores de productos flexibles de iluminación. Hay      
       receptáculos disponibles con la protección GFCI insertada para esta medida de seguridad.
(b) Use sólo extensiones para exteriores tales como, SW, SOW, STW, STOW, SJW, SJOW,  
     SJTW o SJTOW. Esta designación está marcada en el cable de la extensión.

NO INTENTE ENSAMBLAR ESTE ACCESORIO MIENTRAS ESTÁ ENCHUFADO. NO enchufe Flexolight en 
una fuente de corriente A MENOS que se reúnan las siguientes condiciones:                

Instruccions de montaje

1 Usted ha desenrollado Flexolight completamente para evitar el 
daño de calor excesivo. La tapa del extremo, y el cable de la 
tira están firmemente ajustados al cuerpo de la tira luminosa.

Utilice los tornillos incluidos para sujetar las pinzas de 
montaje a la superficie de montaje de madera (Fig. 3). Use los 
amarres de nylon para sujetar la Flexolight a estructuras más 
permanentes (Fig. 4).

Es mucho más fácil dar forma al tubo luminoso flexible e instalarlo en las pinzas de 
montaje si ha estado enchufado en un tomacorriente durante unos minutos. El calor de las 
lámparas ablanda la envoltura exterior de plástico y permite más flexibilidad. NO dé forma 
al tubo luminoso flexible mientras esté enchufado; caliente primero la luz, desenchúfela y 
luego dele forma para que se ajuste a sus necesidades.

Cuidadosamente remueva todas las piezas del embalaje, y 
dispóngalas en el suelo, u otra superficie lisa de trabajo. Corte 
los cables de embalaje con tenazas para cables y 
desenrosque completamente su tira de luces Flexolight. Sea 
cuidadoso/a, no corte o melle la Flexolight misma (Fig. 1).

Conecte el cable de alimentación a la luz Flexolight alineando 
el adaptador del cable de alimentación con el adaptador de la 
luz, empujándolos juntos y luego posicionando el collarín de 
fijación y girándolo para apretarlo. Asegúrese de que el anillo 
tórico de caucho permanezca en su sitio para producir un 
sello que deje fuera la humedad (Fig. 2).

Presione la luz Flexolight hacia el interior de la pinza de 
montaje. NO intente clavar la luz Flexolight en el piso con 
estacas metálicas o alambre metálico. NO la coloque en áreas 
donde se acumule agua (Fig. 5).

Una vez que haya completado el arreglo de la Flexolight a su 
gusto, puede enchufar la tira de luces al enchufe más cercano 
y encenderla. Como recordatorio, si se instala en exteriores, 
use un circuito interruptor de protección a tierra que evite 
fugas de corriente (GFCI) para operar con seguridad (Fig. 6).

Fig. 1

Fig. 2Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4
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Fig. 6Fig. 66
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Tome el enchufe y desenchufe la Flexolight del enchufe de pared, y permita que se enfríe. 
Nunca tire del cable para desenchufar el producto. El compartimiento de fusible está ubicado 
en el dispositivo del enchufe.

Instrucciones para el reemplazo de fusibles

1

2

3 Ubique el fusible compatible nuevo en su lugar. Use sólo un 
fusible de 125V, 8ª. Cierre el compartimiento al deslizar la 
cubierta de acceso de regreso a su lugar (Fig. 3).

Deslice la cubierta de acceso al fusible hacia las clavijas 
para abrir (Fig. 1).

Remueva el fusible cuidadosamente al inclinar el enchufe, el 
fusible caerá en sus manos (Fig. 2).

Su tira luminosa Flexolight puede extenderse más usando la conexión que viene ya construida en 
cada sección de la tira de luces (característica única) Si usted compra dos largos de tira luminosa 
Flexolight, usted puede insertar la segunda sección de tira luminosa a la primera.

La tira de luces Flexolight tiene focos miniatura de larga duración que durarán por muchos años. Sin 
embargo estos focos NO son reemplazables. No debe hacer ningún esfuerzo para reemplazar los 
focos que se han quemado. Esto puede crear
una condición peligrosa de choque eléctrico.

Instrucciones de conexión enchufe/enlace

Instrucciones para reemplazar la bombilla

1

Guía de resolución de problemas
Los problemas menores se pueden resolver a menudo sin la ayuda de un electricista. Antes 
de hacer cualquier trabajo en el aplique, corte el suministro eléctrico en el panel de 
cortacircuitos para evitar las descargas eléctricas.
Problema Causa Solución
El aplique no se enciende La bombilla está defectuosa Reemplace la bombilla
       El suministro eléctrico  Compruebe si el suministro 
 está desconectado eléctrico está conectado
       Mala conexión del enchufe  Compruebe el cableado
       Interruptor defectuoso Compruebe o reemplace 
  el interruptor
El fusible se funde o el  Los cables están en  Compruebe las conexiones  
cortacircuito salta al   cortocircuito o el cable de  de los cables
encender la luz  alimentación está perdiendo 
 corriente a tierra 

Fig. 1 Al desenroscar la tapa del extremo de la Flexolight y 
re-enroscarla al extremo final de la primera Flexolight. Sin 
embargo, NO PUEDE exceder un total de 330 pies de largo sin 
importar cuantas secciones usted decida conectar (Fig. 1).

2

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
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Lista de piezas de repuesto

¿Necesita ayuda?

Mantenga esta guia práctica para que 
ordenan las piezas de recombio.

Juego de piezas 
de instalación

Instrucciones de limpieza
Este aplique de luz está hecho con materiales de calidad que durarán muchos, muchos años con un 
mínimo de cuidado. Es posible que quiera limpiar periódicamente el aplique utilizando un limpiador 
de vidrio suave y no abrasivo y un paño suave. NO use solventes ni limpiadores que contengan 
agentes abrasivos. Cuando limpie el accesorio para iluminación, asegúrese de tener apagado 
el suministro eléctrico y no rocíe limpiador líquido directamente sobre el conector o enchufe.

HDW9506
HDW9512
HDW9524
HDW9548

En caso de que le falte alguna pieza o tenga preguntas sobre la instalación, sírvase 
visitar nuestro sitio Web e www.goodearthlighting.com/support.html o llame al 
Centro de Atención al Cliente al 1-800-291-8838, de 8:30 a.m. a 5 p.m. Hora Central 
(CST), de lunes a viernes. 

©2012 Good Earth Lighting, Inc.
0712INSG9506

Impreso en China

La Garantía de Good Earth Lighting®

Good Earth Lighting, Inc., 5260 Capitol Drive, Wheeling, IL 60090

              GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 2 AÑOS
El fabricante garantiza que este producto de iluminación no presentará defectos de fabricación ni 
en los materiales durante un período de (2) años desde la fecha de compra original.Repararemos o 
reemplazaremos sin costo alguno (según nuestro criterio) la unidad en el color y el estilo original, si 
están disponibles, o en un estilo y color similares, si el original ha sido discontinuado. El fabricante 
garantiza la lámpara por 2 años, siempre y cuando dicha lámpara no se utilice en una aplicación 
comercial en la que esté encendida 24 horas al día, sino que se utilice en un entorno residencial 
durante 3-5 horas al día. Las unidades defectuosas se deben empaquetar correctamente y devolver 
al fabricante con una carta explicativa y el recibo de compra original con la fecha de compra. Llame 
al 1-800-291-8838 para obtener un número de autorización de devolución y una dirección donde 
enviar el producto defectuoso. Nota: No se aceptarán envíos contra reembolso (COD, por sus siglas 
en inglés). Bajo cualquier circunstancia, la responsabilidad del fabricante se limita al reemplazo del 
producto de iluminación defectuoso. El fabricante no será responsable de ninguna otra pérdida, 
daño o lesiones causadas por el producto. Esta limitación de la responsabilidad del fabricante 
incluye cualquier pérdida, daño o lesiones a la (I) persona o a la propiedad o; (II) que sea de 
naturaleza accidental o resultante; (III) que se base en teorías de la garantía, contrato, negligencia, 
responsabilidad estricta, agravio o de otro tipo; o (IV) que se relacione de manera directa o indirecta 
con la venta, uso o reparación del producto. Esta garantía le otorga derechos específicos, pero es 
posible que acceda a otros derechos dependiendo de su estado de residencia.


